

Pueblo Viejo Sustainable Transportation Project

CITY OF COACHELLA

BID OPENING: December 1, 2021

Engineers Estimate = \$3,279,916

Summary of Bid Results After Evaluation				
	Desert Concepts	Granite Construction	CS Legacy	LA Engineering
Base Bid	\$ 2,775,053.00	\$ 2,898,161.00	\$ 3,414,911.73	\$ 4,132,257.40
Alt 1 (block wall)	\$ 101,760.00	\$ 88,560.00	\$ 254,488.56	\$ 76,080.00
Alt 2 (Pendelton)	\$ 129,041.00	\$ 142,890.00	\$ 194,117.46	\$ 121,469.60
Alt 3 (First Street)	\$ 77,294.50	\$ 72,412.00	\$ 121,751.75	\$ 70,093.00
TOTAL	\$ 3,083,148.50	\$ 3,202,023.00	\$ 3,985,269.50	\$ 4,399,900.00

Staff has reviewed the bids and has determined that Desert Concepts Construction, Inc. is the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder.

Pueblo Viejo Sustainable Transportation Project CITY OF COACHELLA BID OPENING: December 1, 2021				Engineer's Estimate	
ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	ITEM PRICE	TOTAL
1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 70,200.00	\$ 70,200.00
2	Best Management Practices	1	LS	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
3	Traffic Control	1	LS	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
4	90-Day Maintenance (Landscape)	1	LS	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
5	Sawcut & Remove AC Pavement (D)	2,605	SF	\$ 10.00	\$ 26,050.00
6	Clearing, Grubbing & Removals (D)	1	LS	\$ 7,415.00	\$ 7,415.00
7	Adjust to Grade Water Valve (D)	3	EA	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 5,100.00
8	Adjust to Grade Sewer MH Frame & Lid (D)	1	EA	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00
9	Adjust to Grade Electrical Pull box	1	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
10	Salvage & Reinstall Fire Hydrant (D)	1	EA	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00
11	Suitable Backfill (Parkway) (D)(F)	40	CY	\$ 60.00	\$ 2,400.00
12	Cold Mill AC Pavement (4") (D)	13,932	SF	\$ 1.50	\$ 20,898.00
13	Asphalt Concrete (4") (D)	13,932	SF	\$ 4.00	\$ 55,728.00
14	Asphalt Concrete (5") (D)	267	SF	\$ 4.50	\$ 1,201.50
15	Class 2 Crushed Misc. Base (D) (F)	10	CY	\$ 90.00	\$ 900.00
16	6" Curb & Gutter over 6" CAB (D)	320	LF	\$ 50.00	\$ 16,000.00
17	Conc. Sidewalk over 2" Sand & 10 Mil Plastic (D)	268	SF	\$ 15.00	\$ 4,020.00
18	Conc. Sidewalk w/ Med Broom Finish over 2" Sand & 10 Mil Plastic (D)	5,900	SF	\$ 20.00	\$ 118,000.00
19	Conc. Driveway Pavement (8")	240	SF	\$ 30.00	\$ 7,200.00
20	Curb Ramp (D)	6	EA	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 45,000.00
21	Interlocking Pavers (Pedestrian) (D)	215	SF	\$ 22.00	\$ 4,730.00
22	Permeable Pavers	514	SF	\$ 24.00	\$ 12,336.00
23	Decorative Single Post Top Light (D)	5	EA	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
24	Palm Tree Light (D)	8	EA	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 20,000.00
25	Electrical Receptacle (D)	2	EA	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00
26	Pull Box No. 3.5 (PCC) (D)	10	EA	\$ 450.00	\$ 4,500.00
27	2" PVC Conduit & Conductors (D) (F)	460	LF	\$ 15.00	\$ 6,900.00
28	4" PVC Conduit Sleeve (D)	280	LF	\$ 20.00	\$ 5,600.00
29	Signing & Striping (D)	1	LS	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00
30	Landscape Sleeving (D) (F)	270	LF	\$ 20.00	\$ 5,400.00
31	Irrigation (D) (F)	1	LS	\$ 19,905.00	\$ 19,905.00
32	Date Palm (16' BTH) (D)	6	EA	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 45,000.00
33	36" Box Tree (D)	2	EA	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00
34	5 Gallon Shrubs (D)	99	EA	\$ 50.00	\$ 4,950.00
35	DG Surface Cover (3/8" Desert Gold) (D)	1,540	SF	\$ 4.00	\$ 6,160.00
36	Bench (D)	2	EA	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 3,200.00
37	Bike Rack (D)	1	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
38	Trash Receptacle (D)	2	EA	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00
39	Sawcut & Remove AC Pavement (D)	7,641	SF	\$ 10.00	\$ 76,410.00
40	Clearing, Grubbing & Removals (D)	1	LS	\$ 12,110.00	\$ 12,110.00
41	Adjust to Grade Water Valve Frame (D)	1	EA	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,700.00
42	Adjust to Grade Sewer MH Lid (D)	3	EA	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 10,500.00
43	Adjust to Grade Gas Valve Frame	1	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
44	Adjust to Grade Water Meter box (D)	6	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,000.00
45	Salvage & Reinstall Fire Hydrant (D)	1	EA	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00
46	Salvage & Reinstall Mailbox (D)	1	EA	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00
47	Salvage & Reinstall Backflow w/ Cage	1	EA	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00
48	Suitable Backfill (Parkway) (D) (F)	55	CY	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,300.00

Bid Summary

Desert Concepts		Granite Construction		CS Legacy		LA Engineering	
ITEM PRICE	TOTAL	ITEM PRICE	TOTAL	ITEM PRICE	TOTAL	ITEM PRICE	TOTAL
\$ 175,000.00	\$ 175,000.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 177,944.80	\$ 177,944.80	\$ 550,000.00	\$ 550,000.00
\$ 75,305.00	\$ 75,305.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,277.30	\$ 45,277.30	\$ 49,182.25	\$ 49,182.25
\$ 90,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 60,579.00	\$ 60,579.00	\$ 56,121.03	\$ 56,121.03	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 200,000.00
\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 6,240.00	\$ 6,240.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
\$ 3.50	\$ 9,117.50	\$ 2.00	\$ 5,210.00	\$ 4.47	\$ 11,644.35	\$ 4.00	\$ 10,420.00
\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 3,403.63	\$ 3,403.63	\$ 134,000.00	\$ 134,000.00
\$ 1,100.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 1,076.91	\$ 3,230.73	\$ 200.00	\$ 600.00
\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 3,044.23	\$ 3,044.23	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 884.94	\$ 884.94	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 27,229.09	\$ 27,229.09	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
\$ 55.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 109.65	\$ 4,386.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 3,600.00
\$ 1.50	\$ 20,898.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 13,932.00	\$ 1.13	\$ 15,743.16	\$ 1.00	\$ 13,932.00
\$ 3.50	\$ 48,762.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 55,728.00	\$ 3.80	\$ 52,941.60	\$ 3.25	\$ 45,279.00
\$ 4.00	\$ 1,068.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,068.00	\$ 4.54	\$ 1,212.18	\$ 3.25	\$ 867.75
\$ 65.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 204.22	\$ 2,042.20	\$ 400.00	\$ 4,000.00
\$ 45.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 19,200.00	\$ 64.47	\$ 20,630.40	\$ 77.00	\$ 24,640.00
\$ 9.50	\$ 2,546.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 3,216.00	\$ 17.67	\$ 4,735.56	\$ 24.00	\$ 6,432.00
\$ 9.00	\$ 53,100.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 82,600.00	\$ 16.67	\$ 98,353.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 64,900.00
\$ 16.00	\$ 3,840.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 26.40	\$ 6,336.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 7,680.00
\$ 9,500.00	\$ 57,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 7,298.05	\$ 43,788.30	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 21,000.00
\$ 18.00	\$ 3,870.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 4,730.00	\$ 36.41	\$ 7,828.15	\$ 95.00	\$ 20,425.00
\$ 20.00	\$ 10,280.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 11,822.00	\$ 35.40	\$ 18,195.60	\$ 52.00	\$ 26,728.00
\$ 9,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 9,100.00	\$ 45,500.00	\$ 11,629.09	\$ 58,145.45	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
\$ 1,200.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 13,600.00	\$ 3,522.76	\$ 28,182.08	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 24,000.00
\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,843.64	\$ 3,687.28	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 3,200.00
\$ 600.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 485.00	\$ 4,850.00	\$ 737.45	\$ 7,374.50	\$ 600.00	\$ 6,000.00
\$ 48.00	\$ 22,080.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 16,560.00	\$ 45.38	\$ 20,874.80	\$ 40.00	\$ 18,400.00
\$ 32.00	\$ 8,960.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 11,200.00	\$ 56.73	\$ 15,884.40	\$ 25.00	\$ 7,000.00
\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 5,173.00	\$ 5,173.00	\$ 5,869.01	\$ 5,869.01	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 5,400.00
\$ 35.00	\$ 9,450.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 4,050.00	\$ 37.06	\$ 10,006.20	\$ 38.00	\$ 10,260.00
\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 22,123.63	\$ 22,123.63	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 38,000.00
\$ 4,500.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 3,176.73	\$ 19,060.38	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 33,000.00
\$ 1,600.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,077.82	\$ 2,155.64	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
\$ 35.00	\$ 3,465.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 2,376.00	\$ 27.23	\$ 2,695.77	\$ 60.00	\$ 5,940.00
\$ 4.50	\$ 6,930.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 3,080.00	\$ 4.67	\$ 7,191.80	\$ 7.00	\$ 10,780.00
\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 3,176.73	\$ 6,353.46	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 5,400.00
\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 794.18	\$ 794.18	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00
\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,701.82	\$ 3,403.64	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 2,800.00
\$ 3.50	\$ 26,743.50	\$ 2.00	\$ 15,282.00	\$ 4.03	\$ 30,793.23	\$ 3.00	\$ 22,923.00
\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 3,403.63	\$ 3,403.63	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00
\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,076.91	\$ 1,076.91	\$ 550.00	\$ 550.00
\$ 1,200.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 3,044.24	\$ 9,132.72	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,076.91	\$ 1,076.91	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00
\$ 800.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,076.91	\$ 6,461.46	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,000.00
\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 27,229.09	\$ 27,229.09	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,078.44	\$ 1,078.44	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 6,240.00	\$ 6,240.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
\$ 55.00	\$ 3,025.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 35,750.00	\$ 109.65	\$ 6,030.75	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,500.00

Bid Summary

Pueblo Viejo Sustainable Transportation Project CITY OF COACHELLA BID OPENING: December 1, 2021				Engineer's Estimate		Desert Concepts		Granite Construction		CS Legacy		LA Engineering	
49	Cold Mill AC Pavement (4") (D)	26,514	SF	\$ 1.50	\$ 39,771.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 39,771.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 26,514.00	\$ 0.79	\$ 20,946.06	\$ 0.60	\$ 15,908.40
50	Asphalt Concrete (4") (D)	26,514	SF	\$ 4.00	\$ 106,056.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 92,799.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 106,056.00	\$ 3.12	\$ 82,723.68	\$ 2.75	\$ 72,913.50
51	Asphalt Concrete (5") (D)	430	SF	\$ 4.50	\$ 1,935.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,720.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,720.00	\$ 7.94	\$ 3,414.20	\$ 2.75	\$ 1,182.50
52	Class 2 Crushed Misc. Base (D) (F)	60	CY	\$ 90.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 175.85	\$ 10,551.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 18,000.00
53	6" Curb & Gutter over 6" CAB (D)	847	LF	\$ 50.00	\$ 42,350.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 38,115.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 50,820.00	\$ 64.15	\$ 54,335.05	\$ 61.00	\$ 51,667.00
54	6" Curb over 6" CAB (D)	45	LF	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,575.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 63.64	\$ 2,863.80	\$ 90.00	\$ 4,050.00
55	Conc. Sidewalk over 2" Sand & 10 Mil Plastic (D)	900	SF	\$ 15.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 9.50	\$ 8,550.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 17.13	\$ 15,417.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 11,700.00
56	Conc. Sidewalk w/ Med Broom Finish over 2" Sand & 10 Mil Plastic (D)	5,917	SF	\$ 18.00	\$ 106,506.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 53,253.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 82,838.00	\$ 16.15	\$ 95,559.55	\$ 11.00	\$ 65,087.00
57	Conc. Driveway Approach (D)	1,035	SF	\$ 20.00	\$ 20,700.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 14,490.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 16,560.00	\$ 24.52	\$ 25,378.20	\$ 16.00	\$ 16,560.00
58	Conc. / Paver Driveway Approach (D)	832	SF	\$ 30.00	\$ 24,960.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 11,648.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 19,968.00	\$ 30.70	\$ 25,542.40	\$ 67.00	\$ 55,744.00
59	Conc. Driveway Pavement (6") (D)	2,290	SF	\$ 25.00	\$ 57,250.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 32,060.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 32,060.00	\$ 23.78	\$ 54,456.20	\$ 11.00	\$ 25,190.00
60	Conc. Driveway Pavement (8") (D)	3,454	SF	\$ 30.00	\$ 103,620.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 55,264.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 55,264.00	\$ 23.69	\$ 81,825.26	\$ 12.00	\$ 41,448.00
61	Curb Ramp (D)	4	EA	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 7,353.63	\$ 29,414.52	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 14,000.00
61A	Interlocking Pavers (Pedestrian) (D)	488	SF	\$ 22.00	\$ 10,736.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 8,784.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 10,736.00	\$ 32.81	\$ 16,011.28	\$ 76.00	\$ 37,088.00
62	Permeable Pavers (D)	2,062	SF	\$ 24.00	\$ 49,488.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 41,240.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 47,426.00	\$ 31.75	\$ 65,468.50	\$ 50.00	\$ 103,100.00
63	Traffic Rated Paver Crosswalk w/ Conc. Band	960	SF	\$ 65.00	\$ 62,400.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 64.22	\$ 61,651.20	\$ 80.00	\$ 76,800.00
64	Catch Basin	3	EA	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 7,714.91	\$ 23,144.73	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 24,000.00
65	12" N-12 WT JT HDPE Pipe	67	LF	\$ 75.00	\$ 5,025.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 18,760.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 33,500.00	\$ 583.16	\$ 39,071.72	\$ 350.00	\$ 23,450.00
66	18" N-12 WT JT HDPE Pipe	61	LF	\$ 95.00	\$ 5,795.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 21,350.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 30,500.00	\$ 602.44	\$ 36,748.84	\$ 500.00	\$ 30,500.00
67	Decorative Single Post Top Light (D)	5	EA	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 9,100.00	\$ 45,500.00	\$ 11,629.09	\$ 58,145.45	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
68	Decorative Street Light (D)	1	EA	\$ 10,200.00	\$ 10,200.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 14,458.00	\$ 14,458.00	\$ 17,886.11	\$ 17,886.11	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00
69	Palm Tree Ring Light (D)	5	EA	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 3,522.76	\$ 17,613.80	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 16,000.00
70	Electrical Receptacle (D)	7	EA	\$ 750.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 1,843.64	\$ 12,905.48	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 11,200.00
71	Pull Box No. 3.5 (PCC) (D)	12	EA	\$ 450.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 485.00	\$ 5,820.00	\$ 737.45	\$ 8,849.40	\$ 700.00	\$ 8,400.00
72	2" PVC Conduit & Conductors (D) (F)	780	LF	\$ 15.00	\$ 11,700.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 37,440.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 28,080.00	\$ 45.38	\$ 35,396.40	\$ 40.00	\$ 31,200.00
73	Modify Ex. Electrical Meter Pedestal	1	EA	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,815.28	\$ 1,815.28	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00
74	4" PVC Conduit Sleeve (D) (F)	750	LF	\$ 20.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 56.73	\$ 42,547.50	\$ 25.00	\$ 18,750.00
75	Signing & Striping (D)	1	LS	\$ 8,190.00	\$ 8,190.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 7,010.00	\$ 7,010.00	\$ 7,953.17	\$ 7,953.17	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
76	Landscape Sleeving (D) (F)	680	LF	\$ 20.00	\$ 13,600.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 23,800.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 10,200.00	\$ 38.18	\$ 25,962.40	\$ 30.00	\$ 20,400.00
77	Irrigation (D) (F)	1	LS	\$ 22,380.00	\$ 22,380.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 28,363.63	\$ 28,363.63	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
78	Date Palm (16' BTH) (D)	6	EA	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 3,176.73	\$ 19,060.38	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 33,000.00
79	36" Box Tree (D)	2	EA	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,021.10	\$ 2,042.20	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
80	5 Gallon Shrubs (D)	37	EA	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,295.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 888.00	\$ 17.66	\$ 653.42	\$ 59.00	\$ 2,183.00
81	DG Surface Cover (3/8" Desert Gold) (D)	375	SF	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 1,687.50	\$ 2.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 4.46	\$ 1,672.50	\$ 7.00	\$ 2,625.00
82	Bench (D)	3	EA	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 3,176.73	\$ 9,530.19	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 11,100.00
83	Bike Rack (D)	2	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 794.19	\$ 1,588.38	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00
84	Trash Receptacle (D)	3	EA	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 1,701.82	\$ 5,105.46	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 4,050.00
85	Sawcut & Remove AC Pavement (D)	420	SF	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 1,470.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 5.38	\$ 2,259.60	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,200.00
86	Adjust to Grade Gas Valve Frame	1	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,076.91	\$ 1,076.91	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00
87	Salvage & Reinstall Fire Backflow Prevention Device	1	EA	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 28,363.63	\$ 28,363.63	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00
88	Relocate Traffic Signal Communication Pull box	1	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 11,005.09	\$ 11,005.09	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
89	Clearing, Grubbing and Removals (D)	1	LS	\$ 2,420.00	\$ 2,420.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 3,403.63	\$ 3,403.63	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
90	F&I 10" DIP Water Pipe & Couplers	10	LF	\$ 350.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 380.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 249.60	\$ 2,496.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 6,000.00
91	Asphalt Concrete (5") (D)	6,976	SF	\$ 4.00	\$ 27,904.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 27,904.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 27,904.00	\$ 5.67	\$ 39,553.92	\$ 4.50	\$ 31,392.00
92	Class 2 Crushed Misc. Base (D) (F)	195	CY	\$ 90.00	\$ 17,550.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 12,675.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 16,575.00	\$ 96.44	\$ 18,805.80	\$ 250.00	\$ 48,750.00
93	6" Curb & Gutter over 6" CAB (D)	325	LF	\$ 50.00	\$ 16,250.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 14,625.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 65.86	\$ 21,404.50	\$ 60.00	\$ 19,500.00
94	Conc. Cross Gutter (D)	1,187	SF	\$ 22.00	\$ 26,114.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 18,992.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 23,740.00	\$ 30.31	\$ 35,977.97	\$ 35.00	\$ 41,545.00

Bid Summary

Pueblo Viejo Sustainable Transportation Project CITY OF COACHELLA BID OPENING: December 1, 2021				Engineer's Estimate		Desert Concepts		Granite Construction		CS Legacy		LA Engineering	
95	Conc. Sidewalk over 2" Sand & 10 Mil Plastic (D)	2,144	SF	\$ 15.00	\$ 32,160.00	\$ 9.50	\$ 20,368.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 25,728.00	\$ 18.03	\$ 38,656.32	\$ 14.00	\$ 30,016.00
96	Conc. Driveway Pavement (8") (D)	729	SF	\$ 25.00	\$ 18,225.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 11,664.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 11,664.00	\$ 28.18	\$ 20,543.22	\$ 17.00	\$ 12,393.00
96A	Curb Ramp (D)	2	EA	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 7,353.64	\$ 14,707.28	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
97	Type 15 Street Light (Non Decorative) (LED) (D)	2	EA	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 16,800.00	\$ 9,813.82	\$ 19,627.64	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
98	2" PVC Conduit & Conductors (D) (F)	250	LF	\$ 15.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 45.38	\$ 11,345.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 10,000.00
99	Signing & Striping (D)	1	LS	\$ 2,110.00	\$ 2,110.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1,438.00	\$ 1,438.00	\$ 1,631.47	\$ 1,631.47	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
100	Landscape Sleeving (D) (F)	58	LF	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,160.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 2,030.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 870.00	\$ 53.13	\$ 3,081.54	\$ 75.00	\$ 4,350.00
101	Irrigation (D) (F)	1	LS	\$ 11,016.00	\$ 11,016.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 9,643.64	\$ 9,643.64	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 120,000.00
102	Date Palm (16' BTH) (D)	1	EA	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,176.72	\$ 3,176.72	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
103	24" Box Tree (D)	20	EA	\$ 600.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 510.55	\$ 10,211.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 16,000.00
104	5 Gallon Shrubs (D)	41	EA	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,050.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,435.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 984.00	\$ 27.23	\$ 1,116.43	\$ 45.00	\$ 1,845.00
105	DG Surface Cover (3/8" Desert Gold) (D)	3,560	SF	\$ 3.50	\$ 12,460.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 16,020.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 7,120.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 16,020.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 21,360.00
106	Sawcut & Remove AC Pavement (D)	231	SF	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,310.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 808.50	\$ 2.00	\$ 462.00	\$ 6.58	\$ 1,519.98	\$ 15.00	\$ 3,465.00
107	Remove AC Berm	108	LF	\$ 5.00	\$ 540.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 540.00	\$ 12.34	\$ 1,332.72	\$ 16.00	\$ 1,728.00
108	6" Curb & Gutter over 6" CAB (D)	108	LF	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 4,860.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 6,480.00	\$ 61.78	\$ 6,672.24	\$ 54.00	\$ 5,832.00
109	Conc. Sidewalk over 2" Sand & 10 Mil Plastic (D)	551	SF	\$ 15.00	\$ 8,265.00	\$ 9.50	\$ 5,234.50	\$ 12.00	\$ 6,612.00	\$ 18.13	\$ 9,989.63	\$ 15.00	\$ 8,265.00
110	Remove Conc. Driveway	128	SF	\$ 4.00	\$ 512.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 576.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 384.00	\$ 18.48	\$ 2,365.44	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,536.00
111	Conc. Sidewalk over 2" Sand & 10 Mil Plastic (D)	1,696	SF	\$ 15.00	\$ 25,440.00	\$ 9.50	\$ 16,112.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 20,352.00	\$ 21.86	\$ 37,074.56	\$ 15.00	\$ 25,440.00
112	Conc. Driveway Approach (D)	128	SF	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,560.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 1,792.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 2,048.00	\$ 37.43	\$ 4,791.04	\$ 43.00	\$ 5,504.00
113	6" Curb over 6" CAB (D)	105	LF	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,675.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 7,350.00	\$ 74.66	\$ 7,839.30	\$ 60.00	\$ 6,300.00
114	Salvage & Reinstall Sign (D)	2	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 283.64	\$ 567.28	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00
115	Remove Chain Link Fence (F)	1,121	LF	\$ 3.00	\$ 3,363.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 22,420.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 8,968.00	\$ 6.30	\$ 7,062.30	\$ 5.00	\$ 5,605.00
116	Conc. Sidewalk over 2" Sand & 10 Mil Plastic (D)	2,015	SF	\$ 15.00	\$ 30,225.00	\$ 9.50	\$ 19,142.50	\$ 12.00	\$ 24,180.00	\$ 19.04	\$ 38,365.60	\$ 12.00	\$ 24,180.00
117	Curb Ramp (D)	1	EA	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 7,353.64	\$ 7,353.64	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
118	Clearing, Grubbing and Removals (D)	1	LS	\$ 4,970.00	\$ 4,970.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 3,403.63	\$ 3,403.63	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00
119	Cold Mill AC Pavement (0.10') (D)	1,761	SF	\$ 1.50	\$ 2,641.50	\$ 1.50	\$ 2,641.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,761.00	\$ 0.68	\$ 1,197.48	\$ 2.00	\$ 3,522.00
120	Asphalt Concrete Overlay (Ave. T=0.15')	1,761	SF	\$ 2.50	\$ 4,402.50	\$ 2.00	\$ 3,522.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 7,044.00	\$ 2.61	\$ 4,596.21	\$ 2.00	\$ 3,522.00
121	Mod. Wedge Curb over 6" CAB	48	LF	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 86.00	\$ 4,128.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 3,120.00	\$ 102.45	\$ 4,917.60	\$ 140.00	\$ 6,720.00
122	Conc. Sidewalk over 2" Sand & 10 Mil Plastic (D)	523	SF	\$ 15.00	\$ 7,845.00	\$ 9.50	\$ 4,968.50	\$ 12.00	\$ 6,276.00	\$ 20.11	\$ 10,517.53	\$ 13.00	\$ 6,799.00
123	Conc. Bikeway over 2" Sand & 10 Mil Plastic	5,517	SF	\$ 16.00	\$ 88,272.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 49,653.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 66,204.00	\$ 17.76	\$ 97,981.92	\$ 16.00	\$ 88,272.00
124	Conc. Driveway Approach (D)	515	SF	\$ 9.00	\$ 4,635.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 7,210.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 8,240.00	\$ 30.53	\$ 15,722.95	\$ 18.00	\$ 9,270.00
125	Furnish & Install Metal Bollard	2	EA	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,403.64	\$ 6,807.28	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00
126	Decorative Street Light (D)	1	EA	\$ 10,200.00	\$ 10,200.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 14,458.00	\$ 14,458.00	\$ 17,886.11	\$ 17,886.11	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00

Bid Summary

Pueblo Viejo Sustainable Transportation Project CITY OF COACHELLA BID OPENING: December 1, 2021				Engineer's Estimate		Desert Concepts		Granite Construction		CS Legacy		LA Engineering	
126A	Decorative Single Post Top Light (D)	4	EA	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 9,100.00	\$ 36,400.00	\$ 11,629.09	\$ 46,516.36	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 42,000.00
127	Decorative Bollard Light w/ Receptacle	5	EA	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 3,931.20	\$ 19,656.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
128	2" PVC Conduit & Conductors (D) (F)	560	LF	\$ 15.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 26,880.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 20,160.00	\$ 45.38	\$ 25,412.80	\$ 40.00	\$ 22,400.00
129	Pull Box No. 3.5 (PCC) (D)	10	EA	\$ 450.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 485.00	\$ 4,850.00	\$ 737.45	\$ 7,374.50	\$ 700.00	\$ 7,000.00
130	Meter Pedestal (Paseo Lighting) (200A)	1	EA	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 5,105.46	\$ 5,105.46	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
131	Transformer Pad (Single Phase) per IID Standard	1	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 11,912.72	\$ 11,912.72	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
132	F&I Street Sign	2	EA	\$ 650.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 794.19	\$ 1,588.38	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00
133	Landscape Sleeving (D) (F)	35	LF	\$ 20.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,225.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 55.11	\$ 1,928.85	\$ 60.00	\$ 2,100.00
134	Irrigation (D) (F)	1	LS	\$ 56,695.00	\$ 56,695.00	\$ 33,750.00	\$ 33,750.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 41,978.18	\$ 41,978.18	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 33,000.00
135	Date Palm (16' BTH) (D)	1	EA	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,176.72	\$ 3,176.72	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
136	24" Box Tree (D)	21	EA	\$ 600.00	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 25,200.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 510.55	\$ 10,721.55	\$ 300.00	\$ 6,300.00
137	5 Gallon Shrubs (D)	116	EA	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 4,060.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 2,784.00	\$ 27.23	\$ 3,158.68	\$ 35.00	\$ 4,060.00
138	DG Surface Cover (3/8" Desert Gold) (D)	30,100	SF	\$ 3.50	\$ 105,350.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 135,450.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 60,200.00	\$ 3.75	\$ 112,875.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 120,400.00
139	Bench (D)	2	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 3,176.73	\$ 6,353.46	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 5,400.00
140	Trash Receptacle (D)	1	EA	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,701.82	\$ 1,701.82	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00
141	Bike Lane Detail "A" (Biker Symbol, "BIKE LANE" & Arrow	35	EA	\$ 600.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 9,625.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,375.00	\$ 141.82	\$ 4,963.70	\$ 130.00	\$ 4,550.00
142	Bike Lane Detail "B" (Biker w/ Double Chevron) w/ Green MMAX Background	29	EA	\$ 300.00	\$ 8,700.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 13,050.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 7,250.00	\$ 283.64	\$ 8,225.56	\$ 260.00	\$ 7,540.00
143	4" Solid White Line (Paint) (Det 27B) (F)	9,910	LF	\$ 2.00	\$ 19,820.00	\$ 3.25	\$ 32,207.50	\$ 0.50	\$ 4,955.00	\$ 0.57	\$ 5,648.70	\$ 0.50	\$ 4,955.00
144	6" Solid White Line (Paint) (Det 39) (F)	8,780	LF	\$ 2.20	\$ 19,316.00	\$ 3.75	\$ 32,925.00	\$ 0.60	\$ 5,268.00	\$ 0.68	\$ 5,970.40	\$ 0.60	\$ 5,268.00
145	6" Skip White Line (Paint) (Det 39A) (Painted Length) (F)	470	LF	\$ 2.20	\$ 1,034.00	\$ 3.75	\$ 1,762.50	\$ 0.40	\$ 188.00	\$ 0.45	\$ 211.50	\$ 0.40	\$ 188.00
146	Clearing, Grubbing and Removals (D)	1	LS	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 2,836.36	\$ 2,836.36	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
147	Interlocking Pavers (Pedestrian) (D)	585	SF	\$ 22.00	\$ 12,870.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 10,530.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 14,040.00	\$ 25.67	\$ 15,016.95	\$ 60.00	\$ 35,100.00
148	Shade Structure	1	LS	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 68,000.00	\$ 68,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 69,561.02	\$ 69,561.02	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00
149	Picnic Table	2	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 4,538.18	\$ 9,076.36	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 9,800.00
150	Trash Receptacle (D)	1	EA	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,701.82	\$ 1,701.82	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 1,350.00
151	Bike Rack (D)	1	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 794.18	\$ 794.18	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00
152	Dry Utility Trenching (F)	1,260	LF	\$ 165.00	\$ 207,900.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 44,100.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 100,800.00	\$ 170.18	\$ 214,426.80	\$ 160.00	\$ 201,600.00
153	4" Sch. 40 PVC, IID Conduit (F)	560	LF	\$ 15.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 7,840.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 25,200.00	\$ 56.73	\$ 31,768.80	\$ 60.00	\$ 33,600.00
154	5" Sch. 40 PVC, IID Conduit (F)	2,310	LF	\$ 17.00	\$ 39,270.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 39,270.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 103,950.00	\$ 31.77	\$ 73,388.70	\$ 30.00	\$ 69,300.00
155	6" Sch. 40 PVC, IID Conduit (F)	1,970	LF	\$ 20.00	\$ 39,400.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 39,400.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 98,500.00	\$ 34.04	\$ 67,058.80	\$ 55.00	\$ 108,350.00
156	5" Sch. 80 PVC Riser	4	EA	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 2,765.46	\$ 11,061.84	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00

Bid Summary

Pueblo Viejo Sustainable Transportation Project CITY OF COACHELLA BID OPENING: December 1, 2021				Engineer's Estimate		Desert Concepts		Granite Construction		CS Legacy		LA Engineering	
157	6" Sch. 80 PVC Riser	4	EA	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 2,456.29	\$ 9,825.16	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
158	Transformer Pad (3 Phase) per IID Standard	1	EA	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 13,614.54	\$ 13,614.54	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00
159	Sector Vault Per IID Standard	1	EA	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 9,076.36	\$ 9,076.36	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
	Add Alternative A					\$ 2,775,053.00		\$ 2,898,161.00		\$ 3,414,911.73		\$ 4,132,257.40	
160	Remove Fence, Posts & Footing (F)	120	LF	\$ 35.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 10.26	\$ 1,231.20	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,400.00
161	6' Tall Garden Wall (Precision Block) (Sand)	392	LF	\$ 275.00	\$ 107,800.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 76,440.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 70,560.00	\$ 507.81	\$ 199,061.52	\$ 150.00	\$ 58,800.00
162	6' Tall Garden Wall (Split Face) (La Paz)	96	LF	\$ 275.00	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 21,120.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 17,280.00	\$ 564.54	\$ 54,195.84	\$ 155.00	\$ 14,880.00
	Add Alternative B												
163	Sawcut & Remove AC Pavement (D)	1,840	SF	\$ 10.00	\$ 18,400.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 6,440.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 5.73	\$ 10,543.20	\$ 4.00	\$ 7,360.00
164	Clearing, Grubbing and Removals (D)	1	LS	\$ 7,100.00	\$ 7,100.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3,403.63	\$ 3,403.63	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
165	Cold Mill AC Pavement (0.10') (D)	7,996	SF	\$ 1.50	\$ 11,994.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 11,994.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 7,996.00	\$ 0.68	\$ 5,437.28	\$ 0.60	\$ 4,797.60
166	Asphalt Concrete Overlay (Ave. T=0.20')	7,996	SF	\$ 3.00	\$ 23,988.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 19,990.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 31,984.00	\$ 2.61	\$ 20,869.56	\$ 2.00	\$ 15,992.00
167	6" Curb & Gutter over 6" CAB (D)	368	LF	\$ 50.00	\$ 18,400.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 16,560.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 22,080.00	\$ 70.77	\$ 26,043.36	\$ 50.00	\$ 18,400.00
168	Conc. Sidewalk over 2" Sand & 10 Mil Plastic (D)	1,950	SF	\$ 12.00	\$ 23,400.00	\$ 9.50	\$ 18,525.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 23,400.00	\$ 19.64	\$ 38,298.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 17,550.00
169	Conc. Driveway Approach	918	SF	\$ 9.00	\$ 8,262.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 12,852.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 14,688.00	\$ 27.60	\$ 25,336.80	\$ 15.00	\$ 13,770.00
170	Conc. Cross Gutter (D)	480	SF	\$ 22.00	\$ 10,560.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 7,680.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 52.74	\$ 25,315.20	\$ 20.00	\$ 9,600.00
171	Curb Ramp	3	EA	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 7,298.04	\$ 21,894.12	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
172	Salvage & Reinstall Mailbox (D)	2	EA	\$ 450.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 1,078.44	\$ 2,156.88	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
173	Signing & Striping (D)	1	LS	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 13,062.00	\$ 13,062.00	\$ 14,819.43	\$ 14,819.43	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
	Add Alternative C												
174	Sawcut & Remove AC Pavement (D)	1,735	SF	\$ 10.00	\$ 17,350.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 6,072.50	\$ 2.00	\$ 3,470.00	\$ 5.60	\$ 9,716.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 5,205.00
175	Asphalt Concrete (5") (D)	2,078	SF	\$ 4.00	\$ 8,312.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 8,312.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 8,312.00	\$ 9.64	\$ 20,031.92	\$ 6.00	\$ 12,468.00
176	Class 2 Crushed Misc. Base (D) (F)	58	CY	\$ 90.00	\$ 5,220.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 3,770.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 4,930.00	\$ 186.07	\$ 10,792.06	\$ 150.00	\$ 8,700.00
177	6" Curb & Gutter (D) over 6" CAB	408	LF	\$ 50.00	\$ 20,400.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 18,360.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 24,480.00	\$ 75.73	\$ 30,897.84	\$ 40.00	\$ 16,320.00
178	Conc. Sidewalk over 2" Sand & 10 Mil Plastic (D)	2,240	SF	\$ 15.00	\$ 33,600.00	\$ 9.50	\$ 21,280.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 26,880.00	\$ 18.50	\$ 41,440.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 22,400.00
179	Curb Ramp (D)	1	EA	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 7,353.64	\$ 7,353.64	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
180	Signing & Striping (D)	1	LS	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,340.00	\$ 1,340.00	\$ 1,520.29	\$ 1,520.29	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
	Sub-Total:			\$ 3,279,916.50		\$ 3,083,148.50		\$ 3,202,023.00		\$ 3,985,269.50		\$ 4,399,900.00	
	Contingency			\$ 327,991.65		\$ 308,314.85		\$ 320,202.30		\$ 398,526.95		\$ 439,990.00	
	Grand Total			\$ 3,607,908.15		\$ 3,391,463.35		\$ 3,522,225.30		\$ 4,383,796.45		\$ 4,839,890.00	

Indicates Staff Correction of the math
Indicates Apparent Low Bidder